

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 486 OF 2018

INDUMATHI MAVENTHAN PERUMAL PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MAVENTHAN PERUMAL RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This Transfer Petition is filed for transfer of Petition No. A.1658 of 2016 titled, "Marventhan Perumal vs. Indumathi Marventhan Perumal" pending before the Family Court, Mumbai at Bandra to the Court of Principal District Judge, Kanyakumari, District, Tamil Nadu.

2. We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

3. In the facts and circumstances of the case and keeping in view the grounds urged in the transfer petition, we deem it appropriate to allow this Transfer Petition.

4. Accordingly, we order for transfer of
Petition No. A.1658 of 2016 titled,
"Marventhan Perumal vs. Indumathi Marventhan
Perumal" pending before the Family Court,
Mumbai at Bandra to the Court of Principal
District Judge, Kanyakumari, District, Tamil
Nadu.

5. The transfer petition is allowed
accordingly.

.....J.
[S.A. BOBDE]

.....J.
[B.R. GAVAI]

NEW DELHI,
JULY 29, 2019.

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(Civil) No. 486/2018

INDUMATHI MAVENTHAN PERUMAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAVENTHAN PERUMAL

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.43371/2018-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date :29-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K.V. Muthu Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed.

Pending application stands disposed of.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

[INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL]
ASSTT. REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file]

- Appearance slips not given.